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Summary 

West Way Community Concern ask that the planning application ref P16/V0246/FUL be refused planning 

permission.  

We consider that the proposed development would cause demonstrable harm to the local area, by nature of 

its excessive height and massing. The proposed development is contrary to saved policies in the adopted 

Local Plan 2011, and the adopted Design Guide SPD and to the intentions of the adopted Botley Centre SPD 

and the draft Local Plan 2031.  

The development is too dense, so that parking arrangements are inadequate to serve the users and 

residents. 

The proposed development introduces issues around parking and the traffic circulation around the site, and 

particularly the safety of the site for all users. A number of issues are identified, which taken together 

demonstrate that this centre cannot operate safely and will be likely to increase the probability of incidents 

and congestion on the adjacent highway. 

The development will cause harm to the amenity of neighbouring properties, by overlooking and visual 

intrusion. The height and density of Blocks A, B, C, and D will lead to loss of light and significant 

overshadowing in the public realm. 

A more reasonable and viable alternative could be achieved though the reduction of buildings along 

Westminster Way to a maximum height of 20 metres (5-6 storeys), and the reduction of all buildings 

adjacent to the public realm (Blocks B, C, D and the western side of Block A) to heights of 3-4 storeys 

inclusive of retail. This reduced level of development could mitigate the problems with over-development 

(insufficient parking, reduced light) highlighted above. We are convinced that this could be an economically 

viable model, as the resultant uses would be of a more typical size (e.g., an 85-bed hotel and 139 units of 

student accommodation) rather than the overly dense uses currently proposed.  

 

Introduction 

1. West Way Community Concern is a community group, established in 2013 to assess and represent local 

residents’ views on the proposals for redevelopment at West Way, Botley.  

2. WWCC are submitting this objection to the current planning application, ref P16/0246/FUL. We believe 

that the comments in this document reflect the views of many of the local residents. These views have 

been sought via a survey in April – June 2015 (1400 respondees), informal feed-back following Mace’s 

public exhibition in December 2015 (123 respondees), a public meeting on 11th March 2016 (~200 

attendees) and comments received via email and personal communications. 
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Basis of objection 

3. Planning permission for the plans as presented should be refused for the following reasons. 

 The design and scale of the development is out of keeping with the local area. In particular, the 

height of the largest building, at 9 storeys and 32 metres, is considerably higher than any of the 

surrounding or existing buildings on site. It is contrary to policies S1, DC1, NE8, emerging Local Plan 

Core Policy 11, and the Vale’s own Design Guide. 

 The massing of the development, with several buildings over 20m overshadowing the public space, is 

so great that the centre will feel oppressive.  This is contrary to established urban design principles. 

 The design does not comply with urban design principles set out in the adopted Botley Centre 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD); in particular, in terms of building heights, public realm, 

and arrangements for car parking, delivery and entrance and exits from the site. 

 The development introduces new uses to the existing local service centre, e.g. a large number of 

student rooms / flats, which are not naturally part of a local service centre. The inclusion of these 

new uses drives the size of buildings and the density of the development. 

 The parking arrangements are inadequate, both in number and arrangement, due to the mix of uses 

(i.e. large numbers of residential units co-located with the retail centre).  

 The traffic flow and the arrangements for deliveries and servicing of the commercial properties are 

inadequate and potentially hazardous. The arrangements for cyclists to pass through the site and for 

cycle storage are unsafe and inconvenient.  

 The development will have an adverse impact on neighbouring properties, in terms of dominance 

and visual intrusion. Properties on the north side of Arthray Road will suffer from over-looking from 

the student Blocks C and D and the residential accommodation in Block F. External lighting for the 

buildings and the car park will affect the amenity neighbouring properties. This is contrary to saved 

policy DC9. 

Urban design 

4. Annex 1, Appraisal of Design Issues considers the urban design of the proposed development and the 

merits of the current application in the light of the previous reason for refusal. 

5. The first reason for refusing the previous scheme was: 

"In the opinion of the local planning authority, the proposed development is not considered a 

sustainable development as it would result in a visually harmful and unneighbourly scheme, which is not 

compatible with or sympathetic to the character of the surrounding residential area by reason of the 

size, bulk, scale, height and massing of the proposed buildings. Furthermore the proposed development 

would adversely impact on views into and out of Oxford City by reason of its size, bulk, scale, height and 

massing. As such the proposal is contrary to policies DC1, DC9, NE8 and S1 of the adopted Vale of White 

Horse Local Plan 2011 and to core policies 11, 28, 32, 37 and 44 of the emerging Local Plan 2031 Part 1 

and to advice contained in the National Planning Policy Framework." 

6. The proposed redevelopment scheme does not comply with the adopted Botley Centre SPD or the 

provisions of the Vale’s adopted Design Guide SPD. The scheme fails to meet the required standards in 

relation to the two essential urban design issues relating to the quality of the public open spaces and to 

the height and massing of the new buildings.  
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Public Spaces 

7. A guiding principle of urban design is that public spaces should relate to the human scale, and the taller 

the enclosing buildings, the wider the space should be. This principle is described in the Government 

and CABE publication ‘By Design – Urban design in the planning system’ and also referred to in the 

Botley Centre SPD. The widths of the proposed public spaces are well below the acceptable widths set 

out in this guidance. Consequently, large parts of the areas of public space will feel oppressive and 

overdominated by the adjoining tall buildings. 

8. The proposed public open spaces will not feel comfortable places for people to linger in and enjoy, and 

the proposed buildings in the eastern part of the site have an overly massive and dominating 

appearance. In addition, given the orientation of the scheme and the height and massing of the 

enclosing buildings, large parts of the open space will be in shade most of the time.  See also paragraph 

58 on the limitations of the Sunlight and Daylight assessment. 

Height and massing 

9. The Botley Centre SPD provides guidance as to scale and massing which might be appropriate in this 

environment. There was considerable public objection to this document, in its apparently arbitrary 

recommendation that 8 storeys was an appropriate height for a building in a suburban area of 

predominantly 2 or 3 storey buildings. (The Vale’s own Design Guide SPD recommends that 3 to 4 

storeys might be appropriate in this location).  However, the SPD applied urban design principles to 

recommend that buildings should break up massing and the highest point should be on the north east 

corner. 

10. The Applicant rejects these principles and claims that its “slightly different approach” was “shaped by 

public consultation”. There is no evidence to support the suggestion that the public view was that 

buildings should be even higher and have even greater massing than recommended in the Botley Centre 

SPD. 

11. The previous application from Doric was rejected on the grounds that it was "a visually harmful and 

unneighbourly scheme, which is not compatible with or sympathetic to the character of the surrounding 

residential area by reason of the size, bulk, scale, height and massing of the proposed buildings". This 

new scheme should be rejected on the same grounds.  

12. We consider that maximum building heights should be no more than 20 metres along Westminster Way 

(one storey higher than the current Elms Court and West Way House office blocks) and 10-14 metres (3-

4 storeys) elsewhere on the site. This would allow for a reasonable amount of intensification of the site, 

without the material harm associated with the current proposal (which includes four large buildings 

above 20 metres in close proximity).  

Planning policies 

13. The proposed development does not comply with the following saved policies of the adopted Local Plan 

2011. 

DC1: “Development will be permitted provided that: i) it is of a high quality and inclusive design such 

that the layout, scale, mass, height, detailing, materials used and its relationship to adjoining buildings 

and open space do not adversely affect those attributes that make a positive contribution to the 
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character of the locality; ii) it takes into account local distinctiveness and character either in a modern or 

a traditional interpretation.” 

DC5: “Proposals for development will only be permitted provided that: i) safe and convenient access will 

be provided both within the site and to and from the adjoining highway network for all users including 

those with impaired mobility, and for all modes of transport; iii) adequate provision will be made for 

loading, unloading, circulation, servicing and vehicle turning; iv) adequate and safe provision will be 

made for parking vehicles and cycles.” 

DC9:  “Development will not be permitted if it would unacceptably harm the amenities of neighbouring 

properties and the wider environment in terms of: i) loss of privacy, daylight or sunlight; ii) dominance or 

visual intrusion.” 

S1: “Proposals for new retail development or changes of use to retail will be permitted in [the local 

shopping centre at Botley] provided they are in keeping with the scale and character of the centre or 

area concerned.” 

14. It also fails to meet the principles set out in the Design Guide SPD:  

DG31; “Streets and social spaces”;  

DG50: “Large separate bicycle storage buildings that do not benefit from natural surveillance should be 

avoided.”; 

DG51 “New development should generally reflect the scale of the existing settlement unless a strong 

justification is provided.”;  

DG69 Apartments – scale and massing. “The height and location of apartment buildings should respond 

to its context”. Para 5.16.4 says “The height of apartment buildings will depend on the local context but 

is likely to range from 3 to 5 storeys in urban areas.”; 

DC91: “Mixed use centres – layout and public realm”;  

DG92 Mixed use centres – built form.  “The height and buildings within a centre should be appropriate 

to its context and legibility”. Para 8.3.1 says “The height and form of buildings will depend on their 

location and the size of the proposed development …. within more urban locations or within larger urban 

extensions it may be appropriate to structure a number of 3 - 4 storey buildings … around a public 

space.”. 

15. In addition, the proposed scheme fails to respond to the requirements of the National Planning Policy 

Framework Core planning principle, paragraph 17 (4th bullet point), “always seek to secure high quality 

design and a good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings” and 

paragraphs 56-66 “Requiring good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is indivisible from 

good planning, and should contribute positively to making places better for people”. 
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Specific comments 

Traffic, parking, deliveries 

See also Annex 2 – Commentary on Traffic and Parking 

16. The proposed development introduces issues around parking and the traffic circulation around the site, 

and particularly the safety of the site for all users. A number of issues are identified, which taken 

together demonstrate that this centre cannot operate safely and will be likely to increase the 

probability of incidents and congestion on the adjacent highway. The centre therefore fails to meet 

planning policy requirements, or the intentions of the SPD. 

17. Currently there are three access points to the site, and two through routes. The proposals contain five 

entrances, and four exits, but the through route from Westminster Way is removed. Hence, it is 

expected that more traffic will use the route from Arthray Road to West Way (including traffic 

originating from Westminster Way). This is proposed as a shared surface road, which is the access to 

two of the car parks and on which delivery lorries will pass, and is also the route taken by residents to 

the school and the bus stops. 

Parking 

18. Although the existing parking is nominally 153 public and 162 private spaces, since the offices became 

vacant three years ago there has been no effective limitation on parking. Hence, the only valid 

comparison of parking spaces is to compare the 315 now available with the 324 in the proposals. There 

is, therefore, no increase in parking provision relative to present.  

19. The expected increase in population from the residential, hotel and students who flout the ‘no car rule’ 

will add significantly to the parking needs. The assumptions on who will or won’t have a car, and who 

will or won’t take the car out each day are simply guesswork. It is clear that, without reliance on these 

assumptions, there is a severe under provision of car parking. 

20. The need for lighting and the potential noise from the car park will impact on the amenity of the 

residents of Arthray Road. 

Cycles 

21. There are no direct cycle routes from West Way or Westminster Way into the centre, so it is likely that 

cycling will occur on the pedestrian areas. This is clear evidence that the plans do not comply with the 

design requirements  to create places which are safe and convenient for all users.  

22. Cycle storage for students in the underground of the double deck car park is inconvenient and unsafe, 

and could have issues of personal safety. 

Safety 

23. The Transport Assessment offers no real analysis of the safety issues arising from the new entrances. 

24. The new entrance onto Westminster Way is close to the traffic junction. This is likely to cause additional 

congestion and is a possible safety concern. Similarly, the new entrance onto West Way and the 

relocation of the pedestrian crossing are likely to increase incident probabilities. Any taxis dropping off 

at the hotel are likely to attempt to turn in the road. 
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25. There are considerable issues of the safety of users of the shared surface route from Arthray Road to 

West Way. 

Deliveries 

26. Deliveries to the foodstore share a parking bay with the hotel drop-off point. Smaller delivery vehicles 

will unload in the car parks. This will cause congestion and inconvenience, and again demonstrates the 

shortcomings of the design of the centre, and arises from attempting to fit too much on to the site.  

Student accommodation 

27. Student accommodation has been a matter of contention since it was introduced into the Doric 

scheme. Botley isn’t a favoured area for students, being inconvenient for Oxford University colleges and 

academic departments, and the wrong side of Oxford for Brookes’ students (apart from Harcourt Hill, 

which provides its own accommodation for most of its students). It is apparent that the inclusion of 

student accommodation is because it is perceived as an investment, and generic studies of the 

opportunity offered by this investment in university cities are used to support this business decision. 

28. Local people in Botley have repeatedly pointed out that the premise on which this investment advice is 

based does not apply in the Oxford context (see comments submitted by Prof Hilary Priestley and 

Baroness Ruth Deech), and therefore have doubts as to the potential success of such a development. 

There is an insignificant number of houses in multiple occupancy in Botley, and it is therefore untrue to 

claim that student accommodation will relieve any pressure on family houses in the area. 

29. That said, the current proposal has responded to comments by local residents that there could be a call 

for accommodation for postgraduates and academic staff, and that the ‘student accommodation’ would 

be open to other categories of ‘university related’ personnel. 

30. As a result of piecemeal adjustments in the documentation, the planning application is now unclear as 

to what occupants are likely to be in these accommodation blocks, and how they are to be managed.  

The physical design of the building is at variance with the proposed management arrangements. Until 

these inconsistencies are resolved, it would be inappropriate to make any decision as to whether 

permission should be granted. 

31. The nature and layout of the student rooms does not follow the usual arrangement of clusters of rooms 

with shared facilities, which provides an appropriate social environment for young people, instead being 

an unwelcoming, unfriendly arrangement of rooms along corridors.  The unattractiveness of the design, 

the unusual plan to mix undergraduate, postgraduate students and staff, coupled with the fact that the 

prices are likely to be high, adds a further doubt as to how successful this development will be.   

32. Finally, Mace claim to have wide experience in operating direct-let PBSH. This claim has never been 

supported by evidence. This apparent lack of honesty should be a concern. 

Design 

33. Many rooms will have very little natural light and sunlight, and lack of privacy due to overlooking from 

facing blocks. 

34. There is inadequate amenity space, and those with accessible balconies would cause disturbance to 

residents of neighbouring blocks. 

35. The design does not show provision for management staff on the site. 
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Student Management Plan 

36. The Student Management Plan is a generic document, based on what is usual for a single 

accommodation block occupied only by undergraduates. It is not appropriate to the design, layout and 

mix of occupants envisaged in the proposals. The Council should impose a condition that the 

management of the accommodation is set out in an agreed management plan, prior to any permission 

being granted. Such a plan should ensure that the accommodation will be safe and secure for residents 

of the block and that the amenity of neighbours is not adversely affected.  

37. Student welfare and health is a serious concern. Students are generally supported by their university on 

pastoral matters, and the remoteness from the university support network is a problem.  There are 

many reasons why this support cannot be provided by a management company, whose remit is 

management of the fabric of the building.  

38. Councils in which PBSH exists (including Oxford City) have policies in place specifically for this class of 

development. This is not intended to prevent development, but to ensure that what is built serves the 

residents and community well and anticipated problems are managed via planning conditions. The Vale 

have no such policies (because it currently has no students who need to be housed in the Vale). The 

Vale should look at what these policies require and why, and consider what would be the consequence 

of allowing a development which fails to meet the requirements which other councils insist on.  

39. One point to consider is the requirement in Oxford to pay a levy to allow affordable accommodation to 

be built elsewhere in the city. The Vale will receive no contribution to affordable housing from the 

proposed student accommodation. The opportunity will be missed, therefore, to use the Botley site to 

provide housing which the Vale and Oxfordshire needs in order to house students who currently don’t 

exist in the Vale. 

Inconsistencies 

40. The terminology used in the documentation varies, referring to ‘university related’, ‘employees and 

visitors associated with the city’s universities’, ‘students, academics and employees of the universities’, 

’lecturers and academic support staff, interns, PhD students and visiting families’. This needs to be 

properly pinned down, and the Council should satisfy themselves that this is a truly sui generis use, and 

will remain so by enforceable planning conditions. 

41. Mace have confirmed that the studios are intended to be for single occupancy , and that this will be 

part of the tenancy agreement. This restriction would make the accommodation less attractive to 

postgraduates, and hence impact adversely on sustainability.  

Retail 

See also Annex 3 – Commentary on Retail Assessment 

42. The stated aim of the adopted and emerging local plans is to increase the variety of retail in the local 

area, and to meet the day-to-day needs of the local area. The application says very little about the 

scheme as a retail-led development, and fails to meet the objectives of the local plan. 

43. The development provides a marginal increase in retail area, but actually reduces the number of units, 

and in particular, the number of non-restaurant units. The size of the units are such that it is unlikely 

that independent businesses will be able to afford them, and it is to be anticipated that the end result 

will be a less diverse offering, and an increased need to travel outside the area. 
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44. As a shopping centre, it will function less well than the current centre, both from the viewpoint of the 

traders and the customers. Few of the units will be able to take deliveries directly to the door of the 

unit, requiring goods to be transported through the parking areas of the centre. Restrictions on delivery 

times and possible conflicts will reduce the desirability of the units. The design has reproduced the 

faults of the existing centre, introduced others, and in particular, created the problems typical of a city 

centre, such as limitations on times for deliveries, with none of the benefits. 

45. Arrangements for car parking and for cycle routes and parking will be a deterrent to use the centre for 

short trips.  There are limited areas suitable for outside seating for restaurants in the public spaces (see 

also comments submitted by Jon Rowland). 

46. The Applicant claims that phasing of the redevelopment will allow the centre to continue to function 

during demolition and construction of adjacent buildings. This is unlikely to be realised. It is unlikely that 

businesses will be able to operate with a building site on two sides, and with no convenient parking. 

Hence, the effect of this redevelopment will be to reduce the retail provision to any which can remain in 

business in Elms Parade, with replacement only complete in 3 years time.   

47. Retail provision is clearly a minority element of the new development, and this is, in effect, a 

residential-led development, (the Botley Centre SPD would describe it as such). The proposed 

development does not enhance the strengths of the existing centre, or remedy its weaknesses; it simply 

replaces old buildings with new.  

48. It is apparent that the essential design of the centre does not start from a consideration of the essential 

functions of the centre, but adds these on afterwards, having determined the location of the buildings. 

This creates a plethora of problems for the safe functioning of the centre itself, the neighbouring roads 

and the safety of residents who need to pass through the centre, e.g. to the school or bus-stops. 

49. No evidence is provided as to the sustainability of the development, and any claims of ‘economic 

growth’ are unfounded. The development, being not much larger than the existing centre, cannot be 

claimed to provide growth, and the replacement of local, independent traders with national chains will 

have a negative impact on the local economy. 

Sustainability 

50. The development introduces a large number of transient occupants into the residential area. The 

student accommodation proposed is not ‘resilient’ in that it is unsuitable for any other use, and 

therefore does not provide a long-term solution for the needs of the Vale. This is not sustainable, from 

an economic or social perspective. 

Problems with the application 

51. The documentation submitted for this planning application contains a number of inconsistencies and 

inaccuracies. Data is not consistent between documents, with the result that it is not clear precisely 

what development is proposed.  

52. A decision should not be made until these inaccuracies are corrected, and a complete and internally 

consistent scheme is proposed. 
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Figures for floor spaces used in the planning application and supporting 

documents  

See Annex 4 for more detail. 

53. A number of submitted documents quote figures for floor spaces for the intended development. The 

figures quoted vary between documents and are incomplete in some. As a result, it is not clear as to 

what the applicant is seeking permission to build. 

54. If it is to be assumed that the Application Form were to be taken as the correct figures, then what 

would be built would be quite different from the plans submitted and described in the Design and 

Access Statement. Permission should not be granted until  the documentation submitted to the Council 

is complete, accurate and consistent. 

55. Floor spaces are used as data in the retail assessment and transport assessment. Inaccurate figures used 

in these assessments will invalidate any conclusions reached in these assessments.  

Landscape and visual impact appraisal 

56. The applicant has not used the recommended approach in creating the photographs and images 

intended to demonstrate the visual impact of the development. An angle of view of up to 120° is used, 

rather than the recommended 40°. Other subtle adjustments are made, such as changing lighting and 

unrealistic sunlight angles, apparently to create an impression that the impact is less than it would be. 

57. The Environmental Statement should be resubmitted using a proper objective approach. 

58. The EIA states that “ the main road frontages of West Way will feel more urban…”, admitting that this is 

a design suitable for an urban environment in the heart of a suburban area. Suggesting that this 

provides beneficial effect is just nonsense. By its own admission, this development conflicts with the 

Local Plan policies and the adopted SPD which require the development to be in keeping with the 

character of the area.  

Other issues 

Daylight and sunlight 

59. The Daylight and Sunlight Report does not provide an adequate appraisal of the sunlight availability of 

the public spaces. The report considers only the roof-top gardens, not the ground level public open 

space. To address this concern, a more detailed analysis should be carried out in accordance with the 

methodology set out in Appendix G of the BRE guidelines for calculating sunlight availability for the 

ground level areas of public open space. 

Wind microclimate 

60. A qualitative analysis of the likely wind microclimate is included, rather than any quantitative modelling. 

This analysis is not soundly based, and the conclusions are unconvincing. 

61. The report describes the change in massing from the existing development as ‘minor’. However, there is 

significant increase in height of the buildings, and through channels between these high buildings are 

created which do not exist at present. 
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62. The applicant uses wind data for Heathrow. Prevailing wind data for the local area should be used, and 

the topography of the location considered. 

63. The supposed mitigation of stepped buildings and tree planting is unconvincing and unlikely to be 

effective. 

64. It is likely that the site would be unpleasant, possible dangerous, in certain wind conditions, both at 

ground level and in the higher storeys of the residential blocks. 

Viability and risk 

65. We wish to raise a number of issues concerning the deliverability, viability and sustainability of the 

proposed development.  

Risk of the student accommodation 

66. The business case for the student accommodation is based on a generic assessment of the investment 

opportunities of purpose-built student accommodation in university cities, and there is no denying that 

this is proving a popular investment in many cities. Oxford is different, however, and the factors which 

make this an attractive offer for both investors and students do not apply in Oxford for a number of 

reasons.  

67. We refer back to the advice provided by the Vale’s consultants DTZ in December 2012, and which was 

repeated in their report in 2015 “Direct-let product is of little interest to the annuity type funds  ….  due 

to lack of security of income”. Mace Real Estate, as applicant, has appointed itself as the direct-let 

operator, but has no credible past experience in this area. This is evidenced by the extremely 

inadequate Student Management Plan, which is simply one derived from a generic template, and bears 

no relation to the intended occupiers of the accommodation or the physical layout of the proposed 

buildings. 

68. We conclude that there is a significant risk that these accommodation blocks will not be deliverable, or 

viable if built. The design is inflexible, and cannot be easily modified for another purpose, more suited 

to the requirements of the local area. 

Risk of the overall development  

69. The Vale’s consultants considered a number of possible scenarios of redevelopment of the site in 

preparing its Supplementary Planning Document. Using these scenarios, they concluded that: 

‘student accommodation, at volume’ is essential for the deliverability of the site – but this assumes 

that the student accommodation itself will be a success; 

‘a residential-led’ development is unlikely to be deliverable; 

‘a cinema is essential to provide foot-fall for the retail offering’ – no cinema is included in this 

scheme, throwing into question the viability of a retail offering that requires foot-fall from outside 

the local area. 

Overall viability 

70. The overall viability appears to be underpinned by the residential accommodation, and the value 

delivered from this is required to fund the re-built shopping centre and community facilities. We are 
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also aware that the price to be paid for the land was set in 2012, when a completely different 

development and funding source was envisaged, and that the Vale will not negotiate this price. 

71. As such, we would maintain that the financial load that the residential component of the development 

needs to achieve is excessive, and that this can only be achieved by a development of a scale which 

contravenes the Vale’s own planning policies.   

72. This creates a conflict of interest in the Vale’s two roles as landowner and local planning authority. 

Consultation overstated 

73. The Applicant provides an extensive report describing the consultation which they claim has impacted 

on the proposals. This claim is very much overstated. 

  “ The Applicant asks the question “Do you have any comments on the changes Mace has made to 

the scheme as a result of the consultation to date?”at the first and only consultation event. Any 

response to this question would be an answer to “changes made since refusal of the previous 

application”. We know that people approved that Field House and Elms Parade were no longer in 

the redevelopment site. In fact, the decision to limit the development site to exclude Field House 

and Elms Parade was made in March 2015, when the appeal against the refusal of the original 

application was withdrawn in return for the Vale agreeing to an extension of the sale agreement, 

and has no relation to consultation. 

 The Applicant did not consult on any part of the east end of the site, claiming that “this was not yet 

finalised”. Distant computer generated images were shown, which are identical to those included in 

the planning application. The Applicant says that “no changes were made to this end of the site as a 

result of consultation”. This appears to be contradictory, and is a significant failing in the 

consultation process. The Applicant reports that 41% of respondents commented on the height 

nevertheless. From our own feedback, many people commented on the lack of detail at this end of 

the site, but that from the images shown, they considered that the buildings were too tall.  

 That said, it is repeated several times that 55% of responses (132 people) approved the changes 

made since Doric. The remaining 45% did not express an opinion. This is far from a resounding 

statement of approval.  
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Annexes 

1 Appraisal of design issues, including appendix 1, ‘By Design extract’ and 

appendix 2 ‘Open space widths’ 

2 Commentary on traffic and parking 

3 Commentary on retail provision 

4 Commentary on discrepancies in floor areas in the supplied documentation 


